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Shinyanga Province, located in northern Tanzania, is bor-
dered by Lake Victoria. Shinyanga Province has the largest live-
stock numbers in Tanzania [1]. Maswa Game Reserve of Shin-
yanga Province is located near Serengeti National Park, where-
in cattle herds share habitats and grassland with wild animals. 
Iringa Province, near Ruaha National Park and Udzungwa Na-
tional Park, is located in the highlands of south central Tanza-
nia. The meat processing industry is developed in Iringa urban 
Province. High rates of tick infestation and TBD-associated 
mortality remain a major problem in these areas [2]. As live-
stock and wild animals share habitats and grassland, tick infes-
tation is influenced by the transmission of various tick-borne 
pathogens among these animals. 

We previously reported the identification of ticks in cattle 
and wild animals from Maswa and Iringa [1]. Amblyomma var-

iegatum and A. gemma were determined to be the most com-
mon ixodid tick species associated with animals of Maswa and 
Iringa, respectively. In this study, we identified the TBD-caus-
ing pathogens transmitted from ticks that were collected from 
cattle and wild animals from these 2 areas. Results in this 
study can provide important information for the establish-
ment of TBD prevention programs in these areas.

Ticks collected from the cattle and wild animals (buffalo, 
bush pig, eland, leopard, warthog, and zebra) from Maswa 
Game Reserve and Iringa urban, Tanzania from November 5 to 
23, 2012 [1] were used in this study. Collected ticks were fixed 
with EtOH, and transferred from Tanzania to Yonsei University, 
Korea. They were frozen with liquid nitrogen and homoge-
nized. Total DNA was isolated using a genomic DNA extraction 
kit (GeneAll, Seoul, Korea) according to the manufacturer’s in-
structions, and stored at -20˚C until use. To detect Anaplasma-
taceae, Piroplasmidae, Rickettsiaceae, Borrelia spp., and Coxiella 
spp. in ticks from animals, PCR amplifications (from about 
400 to 600 bp) targeting 16S rRNA, 18S rRNA, 17 kDa protein, 
flab, and htpB, respectively, were performed using primers and 
thermal cycling conditions described in a previous report [3]. 
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Abstract: This study was aimed to disclose the prevalence rate of tick-borne pathogens from ticks collected from cattle 
and wild animals in Tanzania in 2012. Ticks were collected from slaughtered cattle and dead wild animals from November 
5 to December 23, 2012 and identified. PCR for detecting Anaplasmataceae, Piroplamidae, Rickettsiaceae, Borrelia spp., 
and Coxiella spp. were done. Among those tested, Rickettsiaceae, Piroplasmidae, and Anaplasmataceae, were detected 
in ticks from the 2 regions. Rickettsiaceae represented the major tick-borne pathogens of the 2 regions. Ticks from ani-
mals in Maswa were associated with a higher pathogen detection rate compared to that in ticks from Iringa. In addition, a 
higher pathogen detection rate was observed in ticks infesting cattle than in ticks infesting wild animals. All examined 
ticks of the genus Amblyomma were infected with diverse pathogens. Ticks of the genera Rhipicephalus and Hyalomma 
were infected with 1 or 2 pathogens. Collectively, this study provides important information regarding differences in 
pathogen status among various regions, hosts, and tick species in Tanzania. Results in this study will affect the programs 
to prevent tick-borne diseases (TBD) of humans and livestock in Tanzania.
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Appearances and the sizes of PCR amplicons were the main 
criteria for the detection of the pathogens. Some PCR ampli-
cons were directly purified using a PCR purification kit (Ge-
neAll), and sequenced (Genotech, Daejeon, Korea). Sequences 
were compared to those available in GenBank by performing a 
NCBI BLAST search. The data obtained in this study were ana-
lyzed using SPSS version 23.0 (SPSS, Chicago, Illinois, USA). 
Differences in pathogen detection were tested by a Fisher’s ex-
act test. Significance (for all results) was considered at P ≤ 0.05.

Among the 300 ticks examined, pathogens were detected by 
PCR in 187 (60.7%) ticks (Table 1). Ticks from animals of Mas-
wa exhibited a 77.5% pathogen detection rate, which was high-
er than that for ticks from animals from Iringa (27%). Among 
members of the Anaplasmataceae family, uncertain Anaplasma 
spp. were detected in only 4 ticks, which were from cattle of Ir-
inga. Ehrlichia spp. (E. ruminatium and E. chaffeensis) were de-
tected in ticks from cattle, buffalo, and eland from both regions. 
In total, 4% (12/300) of ticks were infected with Anaplasmata-
ceae in animals from both regions. Nine ticks from cattle, bush 
pig, eland, leopard, and warthog from Maswa were infected 
with Babesia spp. (B. caballi and uncertain Babesia sp.). In addi-
tion, Theileria spp. (T. velifera and T. mutans) and uncertain Thei-

leria sp. were detected in 14 ticks from cattle and buffalo of both 
regions. Rickettsiaceae was the most common family of patho-
gens identified in ticks from both regions. Rickettsiaceae (R. af-

ricae, R. rickettsii, and uncertain Rickettsiaceae) was detected in 
146 ticks, and from all animals examined except warthog. Rick-
ettsiaceae detection rates were 65.5% (131/200) and 16% 

(16/100) in ticks from animals of Maswa and Iringa, respective-
ly. Cattle was the most common host animal of ticks harboring 
Rickettsiaceae. Finally, Borrelia and Coxiella spp. were not detect-
ed in this study.

Mixed infections were detected in 17 ticks (5.67%) (Table 
2). Double infections by Rickettsiaceae and Piroplasmidae 
were the most common type of mixed infection. Triple infec-
tions (Babesia spp., Theileria spp., and Rickettsiaceae) were 
found in 2 ticks from Maswa cattle. Only 2 ticks from wild ani-
mals of Maswa had mixed infections. Generally, the pathogen 

Table 1. Region, numbers of cattle and wild animals and feeding ticks, and prevalence of pathogens 	

Region Animals
No. of 

animals
No. of 
ticks

No. of infected ticks

Anaplasma 
spp.

Ehlichia 
spp.

Babesia 
spp.

Theileria 
spp.

Rickettsia 
spp.

Borrelia 
spp.

Coxiella 
spp.

Total

Maswa Cattle (Bos Taurus africanus)
Buffalo (Syncerus caffer)
Bush pig (Potamochoerus larvatus)
Eland (Taurotragus oryx)
Leopard (Panthera pardus)
Warthog (Phacochoerus africanus)
Zebra (Equus quagga)
Subtotal

16
2
1
1
1
1
1

23

129
33
13
9
4
3
9

200

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

3
1
0
2
0
0
0
6

3
0
1
1
1
1
0
7

8
3
0
0
0
0
0

11

116
1
8
0
2
0
4

131

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

130
5
9
3
3
1
4

155 
(77.5%)*

Iringa Cattle (Bos Taurus africanus)
Buffalo (Syncerus caffer)
Subtotal

40
2

42

74
26

100

1
3
4

2
0
2

2
0
2

3
0
3

14
2

16

0
0
0

0
0
0

22
5

27 
(27%)*

Total 65 300 4 8 9 14 147 0 0 182 
(60.7%)

*Significant difference (P≤0.05).

Table 2. Single and mixed infections

Pathogens

No. of infected ticks from animals

Cattle 
(n=203)

Wild animals 
(n=97)

Total 
(n=300)

Single infections
   Anaplasma spp.
   Ehrlichia spp.
   Babesia spp.
   Theileria spp.
   Rickettsia spp.
   Subtotal

  
1
-
1
2

116
120

  
3
4
2
4

16
29

  
4
4
3
6

132
149

Mixed infections
   Babesia spp.+Theileria spp. 
   Babesia spp.+Ehrlichia spp.
   Babesia spp.+Rickettsia spp.
   Rickettsia spp.+Theileria spp.
   Rickettsia spp.+Ehrlichia spp.
   Babesia spp.+Theileria spp.
     +Rickettsia spp.
   Subtotal

  
1
-
4
5
3
2

15

  
-
1
1
-
-
-

2

  
1
1
5
5
3
2

17
Total 135 (66.5%)* 31 (32.0%)*

*Significant difference (P≤0.05).



� Kim et al.: Prevalence of tick-borne pathogens from ticks collected from cattle and wild animals in Tanzania in 2012    307

detection rate in ticks from cattle was 2-fold higher than that 
in ticks from wild animals. 

In general, Amblyomma ticks were associated with a higher 
pathogen detection rate than Rhipicephalus and Hyalomma ticks 
(Table 3). Due to the high Rickettsiaceae detection rate (123/137), 
almost 100% A. variegatum ticks [1], the most predominant 
tick species, were infected with pathogens. The second most 
predominant species, namely A. gemma, was associated with a 
25% (18/72) pathogen detection rate. Amblyomma ticks were 
infected with diverse pathogens, whereas Rhipicephalus and 
Hyalomma ticks were generally infected by a single Rickettsia 
species. Exceptionally, Rhipicephalus muhsamae and Rhipicepha-
lus pravus ticks were infected with Babesia spp. as well as Rick-

ettsia spp. 
The pathogen detection rate in ticks collected from animals 

of the Maswa region was higher than that in ticks from the Ir-
inga region. In general, the pathogen detection rate in ticks 
from cattle was 2-fold higher than that in ticks from wild ani-
mals. This is due to the high pathogen detection rate in A. var-

iegatum, which was the predominant tick species associated 
with animals, especially cattle, in Maswa region. The detection 
rate of pathogens in A. variegatum was much higher than that 
in A. gemma, which was predominant in Iringa. Being domi-
nant in cattle, the migration of A. variegatum, which transmits 
pathogens among cattle, in nearby areas is a common event in 
the herds of Maswa. Among the pathogens identified in this 
study, Rickettsiaceae was the most common in ticks from both 

regions. A high Rickettsiaceae detection rate in A. variegatum 
from the cattle of Maswa contributed to a 3-fold higher Rick-
ettsiaceae detection rate in the animals of Maswa (Table 1). 
The detection rate of pathogens other than Rickettsiaceae in 
ticks from Maswa (12.0%, 24/200) and Iringa (11.0%, 11/100) 
were similar. Only ticks from cattle of Iringa were associated 
with Anaplasma sp. infection. Generally, higher pathogenic di-
versity in ticks from cattle was observed in Iringa. 

In a previous report, more diverse ticks of genus Rhipicepha-

lus were collected from wild animals [1]. Pathogens other than 
Rickettsiaceae and Babesia spp. were not shown to infect Rhipi-

cephalus ticks in this study. Since the habitats of wild animals 
are larger than those of cattle, Rhipicephalus ticks might be con-
sidered good environmental factors for the widespread distri-
bution of Rickettsiaceae infection. 

In this study, the detection rates of Anaplasmataceae and 
Piroplasmidae were very low compared to those of Rickettsia-
ceae. However, the detection rates of Anaplasma marginale and 
Babesia bigemina in bovine blood in Iringa reached 37% and 
43%, respectively [4,5]. Therefore, more extensive studies on 
tick-mediated Anaplasmataceae and Piroplasmidae infection 
are required. 

Unlike Rickettsiaceae, Anaplasmataceae, Piroplasmidae and 
other pathogens, Borrelia and Coxiella spp. were not detected in 
ticks in this study. However, the possibility of diseases caused 
by these genera remains high in Tanzania, based on the detec-
tion of antibodies against Borrelia and Coxiella spp. in cattle 

Table 3. Tick species and prevalence of pathogens

Tick species No. of ticks Animals

No. of infection

Anaplasma 
spp.

Ehlichia 
spp.

Babesia 
spp.

Theileria 
spp.

Rickettsia 
spp.

Total

Amblyomma spp.
   A. gemma
   A. lepidum
   A. marmoreum
   A. variegatum
   Subtotal

  
72
42
11

138
263

  
Cattle, Buffalo, Warthog
Cattle, Buffalo, Eland
Cattle, Buffalo
Cattle, Buffalo, Warthog
  

  
4
0
0
0
4

  
2
3
0
3
8

  
3
1
0
3
7

  
4
2
0
8

14

  
6
2
2

123
133

  
19
8
2

137
166

Rhipicephalus and Hyalomma spp.
   Rh. appendiculatus
   Rh. evertsi
   Rh. muhsamae
   Rh. pravus
   Rh. pulchellus
   Rh. simus
   H. impeltatum
   Subtotal

  
5
1
4
5

16
4
2

37

  
Bush pig
Zebra
Bush pig
Warthog, Leopard
Cattle, Buffalo, Zebra
Bush pig
Cattle
  

  
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

  
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

  
0
0
1
1
0
0
0
2

  
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

  
4
1
3
2
3
1
0

14

  
4
1
4
3
3
1
0

16
Total 300   4 8 9 14 147 182*

*Significant difference (P≤0.05).
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and human sera [6-9]. The possibility that Arthropods other 
than ticks can transmit Borrelia and Coxiella spp. in Tanzania 
should also be considered [10-12]. 

This study is the first report of ticks and tick-borne patho-
gens in cattle and wild animals of Maswa and Iringa regions, 
Tanzania. We focused on comparing pathogens between the 2 
regions, between cattle and wild animals, and among tick spe-
cies. Since livestock and wild animals share habitats and grass-
land in these regions, studies are necessary to determine if ticks 
can transmit pathogens between livestock and wildlife, and 
even to humans in the region. This study provides very impor-
tant information and basic knowledge that is necessary to ini-
tiate TBD prevention programs in these areas.
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