## Prevalence of Tick-Borne Pathogens from Ticks Collected from Cattle and Wild Animals in Tanzania in 2012

Tae Yun Kim<sup>1,2,3,†</sup>, You Shine Kwak<sup>1,2,4,†</sup>, Ju Yeong Kim<sup>1,2</sup>, Sung-Hyun Nam<sup>1,2</sup>, In-Yong Lee<sup>1,2</sup>, Simon Mduma<sup>5</sup>, Julius Keyyu<sup>5</sup>, Robert Fyumagwa<sup>5</sup>, Tai-Soon Yong<sup>1,2,\*</sup>

<sup>1</sup>Department of Environmental Medical Biology and Institute of Tropical Medicine, Yonsei University College of Medicine, Seoul 03722, Korea; <sup>2</sup>Arthropods of Medical Importance Resource Bank, Yonsei University College of Medicine, Seoul 03722, Korea; <sup>3</sup>Division of Vectors and Parasitic diseases, Korea Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Osong 28159, Korea; <sup>4</sup>Department of Microbiology, Ajou University School of Medicine, Suwon 16499, Korea; <sup>5</sup>Tanzania Wildlife Research Institute, P.O. Box 661, Arusha, Tanzania

**Abstract:** This study was aimed to disclose the prevalence rate of tick-borne pathogens from ticks collected from cattle and wild animals in Tanzania in 2012. Ticks were collected from slaughtered cattle and dead wild animals from November 5 to December 23, 2012 and identified. PCR for detecting Anaplasmataceae, Piroplamidae, Rickettsiaceae, Borrelia spp., and Coxiella spp. were done. Among those tested, Rickettsiaceae, Piroplasmidae, and Anaplasmataceae, were detected in ticks from the 2 regions. Rickettsiaceae represented the major tick-borne pathogens of the 2 regions. Ticks from animals in Maswa were associated with a higher pathogen detection rate compared to that in ticks from Iringa. In addition, a higher pathogen detection rate was observed in ticks infesting cattle than in ticks infesting wild animals. All examined ticks of the genus Amblyomma were infected with diverse pathogens. Ticks of the genera Rhipicephalus and Hyalomma were infected with 1 or 2 pathogens. Collectively, this study provides important information regarding differences in pathogen status among various regions, hosts, and tick species in Tanzania. Results in this study will affect the programs to prevent tick-borne diseases (TBD) of humans and livestock in Tanzania.

Key words: TBD, tick, tick-borne pathogen, cattle, wild animal, Maswa, Iringa, Tanzania

Shinyanga Province, located in northern Tanzania, is bordered by Lake Victoria. Shinyanga Province has the largest livestock numbers in Tanzania [1]. Maswa Game Reserve of Shinyanga Province is located near Serengeti National Park, wherein cattle herds share habitats and grassland with wild animals. Iringa Province, near Ruaha National Park and Udzungwa National Park, is located in the highlands of south central Tanzania. The meat processing industry is developed in Iringa urban Province. High rates of tick infestation and TBD-associated mortality remain a major problem in these areas [2]. As livestock and wild animals share habitats and grassland, tick infestation is influenced by the transmission of various tick-borne pathogens among these animals.

We previously reported the identification of ticks in cattle and wild animals from Maswa and Iringa [1]. Amblyomma var-

© 2018, Korean Society for Parasitology and Tropical Medicine
This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons
Attribution Non-Commercial License (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0)
which permits unrestricted non-commercial use, distribution, and reproduction in any
medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

*iegatum* and *A. gemma* were determined to be the most common ixodid tick species associated with animals of Maswa and Iringa, respectively. In this study, we identified the TBD-causing pathogens transmitted from ticks that were collected from cattle and wild animals from these 2 areas. Results in this study can provide important information for the establishment of TBD prevention programs in these areas.

Ticks collected from the cattle and wild animals (buffalo, bush pig, eland, leopard, warthog, and zebra) from Maswa Game Reserve and Iringa urban, Tanzania from November 5 to 23, 2012 [1] were used in this study. Collected ticks were fixed with EtOH, and transferred from Tanzania to Yonsei University, Korea. They were frozen with liquid nitrogen and homogenized. Total DNA was isolated using a genomic DNA extraction kit (GeneAll, Seoul, Korea) according to the manufacturer's instructions, and stored at -20°C until use. To detect Anaplasmataceae, Piroplasmidae, Rickettsiaceae, *Borrelia* spp., and *Coxiella* spp. in ticks from animals, PCR amplifications (from about 400 to 600 bp) targeting 16S rRNA, 18S rRNA, 17 kDa protein, *flab*, and *htpB*, respectively, were performed using primers and thermal cycling conditions described in a previous report [3].

<sup>•</sup> Received 31 October 2017, revised 9 May 2018, accepted 2 June 2018.

<sup>\*</sup>Corresponding author (tsyong212@yuhs.ac).

<sup>†</sup> These authors contributed equally to this work.

Table 1. Region, numbers of cattle and wild animals and feeding ticks, and prevalence of pathogens

Region	Animals	No. of animals	No. of ticks	No. of infected ticks							
				Anaplasma spp.	Ehlichia spp.	Babesia spp.	Theileria spp.	Rickettsia spp.	Borrelia spp.	Coxiella spp.	Total
Maswa	Cattle (Bos Taurus africanus)	16	129	0	3	3	8	116	0	0	130
	Buffalo (Syncerus caffer)	2	33	0	1	0	3	1	0	0	5
	Bush pig (Potamochoerus larvatus)	1	13	0	0	1	0	8	0	0	9
	Eland (Taurotragus oryx)	1	9	0	2	1	0	0	0	0	3
	Leopard (Panthera pardus)	1	4	0	0	1	0	2	0	0	3
	Warthog (Phacochoerus africanus)	1	3	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1
	Zebra (Equus quagga)	1	9	0	0	0	0	4	0	0	4
	Subtotal	23	200	0	6	7	11	131	0	0	155 (77.5%)*
Iringa	Cattle (Bos Taurus africanus)	40	74	1	2	2	3	14	0	0	22
	Buffalo (Syncerus caffer)	2	26	3	0	0	0	2	0	0	5
	Subtotal	42	100	4	2	2	3	16	0	0	27 (27%)*
Total		65	300	4	8	9	14	147	0	0	182 (60.7%)

<sup>\*</sup>Significant difference (P≤0.05).

Appearances and the sizes of PCR amplicons were the main criteria for the detection of the pathogens. Some PCR amplicons were directly purified using a PCR purification kit (GeneAll), and sequenced (Genotech, Daejeon, Korea). Sequences were compared to those available in GenBank by performing a NCBI BLAST search. The data obtained in this study were analyzed using SPSS version 23.0 (SPSS, Chicago, Illinois, USA). Differences in pathogen detection were tested by a Fisher's exact test. Significance (for all results) was considered at  $P \le 0.05$ .

Among the 300 ticks examined, pathogens were detected by PCR in 187 (60.7%) ticks (Table 1). Ticks from animals of Maswa exhibited a 77.5% pathogen detection rate, which was higher than that for ticks from animals from Iringa (27%). Among members of the Anaplasmataceae family, uncertain Anaplasma spp. were detected in only 4 ticks, which were from cattle of Iringa. Ehrlichia spp. (E. ruminatium and E. chaffeensis) were detected in ticks from cattle, buffalo, and eland from both regions. In total, 4% (12/300) of ticks were infected with Anaplasmataceae in animals from both regions. Nine ticks from cattle, bush pig, eland, leopard, and warthog from Maswa were infected with Babesia spp. (B. caballi and uncertain Babesia sp.). In addition, Theileria spp. (T. velifera and T. mutans) and uncertain Theileria sp. were detected in 14 ticks from cattle and buffalo of both regions. Rickettsiaceae was the most common family of pathogens identified in ticks from both regions. Rickettsiaceae (R. africae, R. rickettsii, and uncertain Rickettsiaceae) was detected in 146 ticks, and from all animals examined except warthog. Rickettsiaceae detection rates were 65.5% (131/200) and 16%

Table 2. Single and mixed infections

	No. of infected ticks from animals					
Pathogens	Cattle (n=203)	Wild animals (n=97)	Total (n=300)			
Single infections						
Anaplasma spp.	1	3	4			
Ehrlichia spp.	-	4	4			
Babesia spp.	1	2	3			
Theileria spp.	2	4	6			
Rickettsia spp.	116	16	132			
Subtotal	120	29	149			
Mixed infections						
Babesia spp.+Theileria spp.	1	-	1			
Babesia spp.+Ehrlichia spp.	-	1	1			
Babesia spp.+Rickettsia spp.	4	1	5			
Rickettsia spp.+Theileria spp.	5	-	5			
Rickettsia spp.+Ehrlichia spp.	3	-	3			
Babesia spp.+Theileria spp. +Rickettsia spp.	2	-	2			
Subtotal	15	2	17			
Total	135 (66.5%)*	31 (32.0%)*				

<sup>\*</sup>Significant difference (P≤0.05).

(16/100) in ticks from animals of Maswa and Iringa, respectively. Cattle was the most common host animal of ticks harboring Rickettsiaceae. Finally, *Borrelia* and *Coxiella* spp. were not detected in this study.

Mixed infections were detected in 17 ticks (5.67%) (Table 2). Double infections by Rickettsiaceae and Piroplasmidae were the most common type of mixed infection. Triple infections (*Babesia* spp., *Theileria* spp., and Rickettsiaceae) were found in 2 ticks from Maswa cattle. Only 2 ticks from wild animals of Maswa had mixed infections. Generally, the pathogen

**Table 3.** Tick species and prevalence of pathogens

			No. of infection						
Tick species	No. of ticks	Animals	Anaplasma spp.	Ehlichia spp.	Babesia spp.	Theileria spp.	Rickettsia spp.	Total	
Amblyomma spp.									
A. gemma	72	Cattle, Buffalo, Warthog	4	2	3	4	6	19	
A. lepidum	42	Cattle, Buffalo, Eland	0	3	1	2	2	8	
A. marmoreum	11	Cattle, Buffalo	0	0	0	0	2	2	
A. variegatum	138	Cattle, Buffalo, Warthog	0	3	3	8	123	137	
Subtotal	263		4	8	7	14	133	166	
Rhipicephalus and Hyalomma spp.									
Rh. appendiculatus	5	Bush pig	0	0	0	0	4	4	
Rh. evertsi	1	Zebra	0	0	0	0	1	1	
Rh. muhsamae	4	Bush pig	0	0	1	0	3	4	
Rh. pravus	5	Warthog, Leopard	0	0	1	0	2	3	
Rh. pulchellus	16	Cattle, Buffalo, Zebra	0	0	0	0	3	3	
Rh. simus	4	Bush pig	0	0	0	0	1	1	
H. impeltatum	2	Cattle	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Subtotal	37		0	0	2	0	14	16	
Total	300		4	8	9	14	147	182*	

<sup>\*</sup>Significant difference (P≤0.05).

detection rate in ticks from cattle was 2-fold higher than that in ticks from wild animals.

In general, *Amblyomma* ticks were associated with a higher pathogen detection rate than *Rhipicephalus* and *Hyalomma* ticks (Table 3). Due to the high Rickettsiaceae detection rate (123/137), almost 100% *A. variegatum* ticks [1], the most predominant tick species, were infected with pathogens. The second most predominant species, namely *A. gemma*, was associated with a 25% (18/72) pathogen detection rate. *Amblyomma* ticks were infected with diverse pathogens, whereas *Rhipicephalus* and *Hyalomma* ticks were generally infected by a single Rickettsia species. Exceptionally, *Rhipicephalus muhsamae* and *Rhipicephalus pravus* ticks were infected with *Babesia* spp. as well as *Rickettsia* spp.

The pathogen detection rate in ticks collected from animals of the Maswa region was higher than that in ticks from the Iringa region. In general, the pathogen detection rate in ticks from cattle was 2-fold higher than that in ticks from wild animals. This is due to the high pathogen detection rate in *A. variegatum*, which was the predominant tick species associated with animals, especially cattle, in Maswa region. The detection rate of pathogens in *A. variegatum* was much higher than that in *A. gemma*, which was predominant in Iringa. Being dominant in cattle, the migration of *A. variegatum*, which transmits pathogens among cattle, in nearby areas is a common event in the herds of Maswa. Among the pathogens identified in this study, Rickettsiaceae was the most common in ticks from both

regions. A high Rickettsiaceae detection rate in *A. variegatum* from the cattle of Maswa contributed to a 3-fold higher Rickettsiaceae detection rate in the animals of Maswa (Table 1). The detection rate of pathogens other than Rickettsiaceae in ticks from Maswa (12.0%, 24/200) and Iringa (11.0%, 11/100) were similar. Only ticks from cattle of Iringa were associated with *Anaplasma* sp. infection. Generally, higher pathogenic diversity in ticks from cattle was observed in Iringa.

In a previous report, more diverse ticks of genus *Rhipicephalus* were collected from wild animals [1]. Pathogens other than Rickettsiaceae and *Babesia* spp. were not shown to infect *Rhipicephalus* ticks in this study. Since the habitats of wild animals are larger than those of cattle, *Rhipicephalus* ticks might be considered good environmental factors for the widespread distribution of Rickettsiaceae infection.

In this study, the detection rates of Anaplasmataceae and Piroplasmidae were very low compared to those of Rickettsiaceae. However, the detection rates of *Anaplasma marginale* and *Babesia bigemina* in bovine blood in Iringa reached 37% and 43%, respectively [4,5]. Therefore, more extensive studies on tick-mediated Anaplasmataceae and Piroplasmidae infection are required.

Unlike Rickettsiaceae, Anaplasmataceae, Piroplasmidae and other pathogens, *Borrelia* and *Coxiella* spp. were not detected in ticks in this study. However, the possibility of diseases caused by these genera remains high in Tanzania, based on the detection of antibodies against *Borrelia* and *Coxiella* spp. in cattle

and human sera [6-9]. The possibility that Arthropods other than ticks can transmit *Borrelia* and *Coxiella* spp. in Tanzania should also be considered [10-12].

This study is the first report of ticks and tick-borne pathogens in cattle and wild animals of Maswa and Iringa regions, Tanzania. We focused on comparing pathogens between the 2 regions, between cattle and wild animals, and among tick species. Since livestock and wild animals share habitats and grassland in these regions, studies are necessary to determine if ticks can transmit pathogens between livestock and wildlife, and even to humans in the region. This study provides very important information and basic knowledge that is necessary to initiate TBD prevention programs in these areas.

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

This study was supported by the Project of Cooperation on Bioresources with Tanzania Wildlife Research Institute (TAWI-RI) through the National Research Foundation (NRF) of Korea (2012K1A3A9A01027507).

## **CONFLICT OF INTEREST**

All authors declare that they have no conflict of interest to this study.

## **REFERENCES**

- Kwak YS, Kim TY, Nam SH, Lee IY, Kim HP, Mduma S, Keyyu J, Fyumagwa R, Yong TS. Ixodid tick infestation in cattle and wild animals in Maswa and Iringa, Tanzania. Korean J Parasitol 2014; 52: 565-568.
- Ogden NH, Swai E, Beauchamp G, Karimuribo E, Fitzpatrick JL, Bryant MJ, Kambarage D, French NP. Risk factors for tick attachment to smallholder dairy cattle in Tanzania. Prev Vet Med 2005;

- 67: 157-170.
- Reye AL, Arinola OG, Hübschen JM, Muller CP. Pathogen prevalence in ticks collected from the vegetation and livestock in Nigeria. Appl Environ Microbiol 2012; 78: 2562-2568.
- 4. Swai ES, Karimuribo ED, Ogden NH, French NP, Fitzpatrick JL, Bryant MJ, Kambarage DM. Seroprevalence estimation and risk factors for *A. marginale* on smallholder dairy farms in Tanzania. Trop Anim Health Prod 2005; 37: 599-610.
- Swai ES, Karimuribo ED, French NP, Fitzpatrick JL, Bryant MJ, Kambarage DM, Ogden NH. Seroprevalence of *Babesia bigemina* in smallholder dairy cattle in Tanzania and associated risk factors. J S Afr Vet Assoc 2007; 78: 15-20.
- Hummel PH. Incidence in Tanzania of CF antibody to Coxiella burnetii in sera from man, cattle, sheep, goats and game. Vet Rec 1976; 98: 501-505.
- Anstey NM, Tissot Dupont H, Hahn CG, Mwaikambo ED, Mc-Donald MI, Raoult D, Sexton DJ. Seroepidemiology of *Rickettsia typhi*, spotted fever group rickettsiae, and *Coxiella burnetii* infection in pregnant women from urban Tanzania. Am J Trop Med Hyg 1997; 57: 187-189.
- Jongen VH, van Roosmalen J, Tiems J, Van Holten J, Wetsteyn JC. Tick-borne relapsing fever and pregnancy outcome in rural Tanzania. Acta Obstet Gynecol Scand 1997; 76: 834-838.
- Prabhu M, Nicholson WL, Roche AJ, Kersh GJ, Fitzpatrick KA, Oliver LD, Massung RF, Morrissey AB, Bartlett JA, Onyango JJ, Maro VP, Kinabo GD, Saganda W, Crump JA. Q fever, spotted fever group, and typhus group rickettsioses among hospitalized febrile patients in northern Tanzania. Clin Infect Dis 2011; 53: e8-e15.
- 10. Kisinza WN, McCall PJ, Mitani H, Talbert A, Fukunaga M. A newly identified tick-borne *Borrelia* species and relapsing fever in Tanzania. Lancet 2003; 362: 1283-1284.
- Fukunaga M, Ushijima Y, Aoki LY, Talbert A. Detection of *Borrelia duttonii*, a tick-borne relapsing fever agent in central Tanzania, within ticks by flagellin gene-based nested polymerase chain reaction. Vector Borne Zoonotic Dis 2001; 1: 331-338.
- Mediannikov O, Fenollar F, Socolovschi C, Diatta G, Bassene H, Molez JF, Sokhna C, Trape JF, Raoult D. Coxiella burnetii in humans and ticks in rural Senegal. PLoS Negl Trop Dis 2010; 4: e654.